Whereas, Section 2 of the aforesaid resolution provides, in part, as follows: 
"The said O'Neill-Adams Company, its succesors or assigns, shall pay into the 

treasury of The City of New York, as compensation for the privilege hereby granted. 
during the first term of five years, the annual sum of three thousand nine hundred 
dollars ($3,900), and during the second term of five years the annual sum of four 
thousand one hundred dollars ($4,100). Such payments shall be made in advance on 
November 1 of each year, provided, however, that the amount of the first payment 
to be made within thirty days after the approval of this consent by the Mayor shall 
be only that proportion of three thousand nine hundred dollars ($3,900) as the time 
between the approval of this consent by the Mayor and November 1 following bears 
to the whole year;" and 

Whereas, The said O'Neill-Adams Company, in a petition this day presented to 
the Board, states certain property owners have protested against the construction of

[...]

Beef Company in or under said East Forty-fourth street and First avenue by virtue of 
this consent shall cease and determine. 

2. The said United Dressed Beef Company, its successors or assigns, shall pay 
into the Treasury of The City of New York, as compensation for the privilege hereby. 
granted, the annual sum of four hundred and forty-four dollars and fifty cents ($444.50). 
Such payments shall be made in advance on November 1 of each year, provided, 
however, that the first payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the approval 
of this consent by the Mayor, and shall be only such proportion of four hundred and 
forty-four dollars and fifty cents ($444.50) as the time between the approval of this 
consent by the Mayor and November 1 following bears to the whole year. Such pay-
ments shall not be considered in any manner in the nature of a tax, but shall be in 
addition to any and all taxes of whatsoever kind or description now or hereafter re-

[...]

ecute a renewal of the lease to the City, of Room No. 7, on the third floor, at No. 122 
Bowery, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity, for a period of one year from November 1, 1909, at an annual rental 
of two hundred and sixteen dollars ($216), payable quarterly and upon the same terms 
and conditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, Van Norden Trust Company; 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable 
and that it would be for the interest of the City that such lease be made.